

Anthony G. Brown Lt. Governor



Margaret G. McHale Chair

> Ren Serey Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

December 10, 2009

Mr. Tom Burke Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning 2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: The Villas at Severna Park S01-038, P 07-0112 00NF

Dear Mr. Burke:

Thank you for forwarding revised plans for the above referenced subdivision request. The applicant is proposing to subdivide a 12.55 acre bulk parcel which appears to be located within a previously reviewed 26.4 acre subdivision, with 6.04 acres in the Critical Area and designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). Within the bulk parcel, there are 2.07 acres within the Critical Area which are currently undeveloped. The applicant proposes to create four new lots, a roadway, and a recreation area within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel. The applicant has addressed most of this office's comments from my July 17, 2009 letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below:

- 1. The applicant previously indicated that additional information would be submitted to address the following comment with future submittals. However, the revised plans have not addressed this comment. Based on aerial photography and the State's wetland resource maps, it appears that there is a stream that flows through the floodplain to the rear of proposed lot 29. As clearly stated in State Law and in County Code, intermittent and perennial streams are classified as tributary streams where they flow through the Critical Area. These streams require a 100-foot Buffer that is measured from the landward edge of the bank on both sides. This Buffer may be expanded to include contiguous hydric or highly erodible soils and slopes 15% or greater.
 - Please have the applicant label the stream and map the Buffer on the plans as based on a field delineated survey.
 - It appears that the Buffer may overlap with the proposed lot lines of lots 28 and 29. If so, it may be necessary to reconfigure or reduce the proposed number of lots. Disturbances within the Buffer on a newly created lot will require variances, which this office can not support. Therefore, we recommend that no new lots be created within the 100-foot Buffer.
 - If a site visit is necessary to resolve questions regarding the presence or location of the stream, Commission staff would be glad to participate in such a visit.

Mr. Burke December 10, 2009 Page 2 of 2

2. The applicant's materials indicate that a 45,893 square foot conservation easement will be provided within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel, which is 52% of the existing forested area in the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel. Please have the applicant quantify the total area of existing forest cover that will be retained within the two phases of development, as COMAR 27.02.04.C(2)(c) provides that "no more than 20 percent of any forest or developed woodland may be removed from forest use, except as provided in §C(4), below. The remaining 80 percent shall be maintained through recorded, restrictive covenants or similar instruments."

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If a site visit is necessary to resolve the outstanding issues, please make Commission staff aware of that need. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481.

Sincerely,

Amber Widmayer Natural Resources Planner

cc: AA381-07



Anthony G. Brown Lt. Governor

Margaret G. McHale Chair

> Ren Serev Executive Director

See my email STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

July 17, 2009

Mr. Tom Burke Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning 2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: The Villas at Severna Park S01-038, P 07-0112 00NF

Dear Mr. Burke:

Thank you for forwarding revised plans for the above referenced subdivision request. The applicant is proposing to subdivide a 12.55 acre bulk parcel which appears to be located within a previously reviewed 26.4 acre subdivision, with 6.04 acres in the Critical Area and designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). Within the bulk parcel, there are 2.07 acres within the Critical Area which are currently undeveloped. The applicant proposes to create four new lots, a roadway, and a recreation within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel. The applicant has addressed most of this office's comments from my April 15, 2009 letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below:

- 1. We note that the applicant has indicated that additional information will be submitted to address the following comment with future submittals. There appears to be a stream that flows through the floodplain to the rear of proposed lot 29. If this is an intermittent or perennial stream, it is a tributary stream where it flows through the Critical Area which requires a 100foot Buffer that is measured from the landward edge of its bank on both sides. This Buffer may be expanded to include contiguous hydric or highly erodible soils and slopes 15% or greater. Please have the applicant map this Buffer on the plans as based on a field delineated survey. It appears that this Buffer may overlap with the proposed lot lines of lot 29. If so, we recommend that these lot lines be altered so that the Buffer is not within the lot. Disturbances within the Buffer on a newly created lot will require variances, which this office can not support. Therefore, we recommend that no new lots be created within the 100-foot Buffer.
- 2. We note that the applicant has requested a current Wildlife and Heritage Service evaluation of the property from DNR to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical Area portion of the property in the last several years. Please provide a copy of this letter once it is received.

Mr. Burke July 17, 2009 Page 2 of 2

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481.

Sincerely,

14

Amber Widmayer Natural Resources Planner

cc: AA381-07

Anthony G. Brown L1. Governor



Margaret G. McHale Chair

> Ren Serey Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

April 15, 2009

Mr. Tom Burke Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning 2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: The Villas at Severna Park S01-038, P 07-0112 00NF

Dear Mr. Burke:

Thank you for providing information regarding the above referenced revised subdivision. The applicant is proposing to subdivide a 12.68 acre bulk parcel which appears to be located within a previously reviewed subdivision containing 24.94 acres, with 6.04 acres in the Critical Area and designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). It is unclear how much of the bulk parcel is in the Critical Area, but it appears that portions of four new lots, a roadway, and a recreation area are proposed within the Critical Area within this bulk parcel. It appears that the applicant has addressed some of this office's comments from my March 14, 2008 letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below:

1. It remains unclear whether the subdivision of the 12.68 acre bulk parcel is a subdivision request that is completely separate from the previously reviewed Villas at Severna Park subdivision. If the bulk parcel subdivision proposal is separate, then the applicant must provide the necessary information and calculations for the currently proposed bulk parcel subdivision application. For instance, the most recently received plat indicates that the acreage of Critical Area within the bulk parcel is 6.04 acres and the existing forested area within this area is 5.64 acres. Since the Critical Area portion of the 12.68 acre bulk parcel is only a small sliver, it does not seem that these figures can be accurate, and the applicant must correct them. Alternatively, if the bulk parcel subdivision constitutes a revision to the previously reviewed Villas at Severna Park subdivision on the 24.94 acre property, the applicant must provide clearly distinguishable Critical Area information and calculations for both the subdivision as a whole, and for the bulk parcel subdivision request.

Mr. Burke April 15, 2009 Page 2 of 4

- 2. Please provide documentation that the bulk parcel that is proposed to be subdivided was not considered part of the total property area of the Villas at Severna Park for purposes of calculating maximum lot coverage, clearing thresholds and 80% forest retention requirements. If this 12.68 acre parcel was considered part of the 24.94 acre property in that subdivision request, it seems that at this time, this parcel would only be able to be subdivided with additional clearing and additional lot coverage if there were surplus allowances for lot coverage and clearing within that original subdivision proposal.
- 3. While it does not appear that it is provided on the most recently submitted plat and plans, a previous set of plans this office received in June 2007 indicates that the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel is 2.12 acres, that the existing forested area within this area is 2.02 acres, and that the total proposed clearing is 0.26 acres. Please have the applicant confirm that these numbers are still accurate. Also, this information must be on future versions of the plat and plans.
- 4. As noted above, the plans no longer indicate how much clearing is proposed for development of the bulk parcel. But, the cover sheet of the plans does include a note which states "fee-in-lieu for clearing up to 30% in the Critical Area was paid on June 1, 2005 (Receipt # 6318073)." It is unclear what this means. If this project is not separate from the larger Villas at Severna Park subdivision, and that project was already allowed the maximum 30% clearing, it seems that no additional clearing would be allowed for this project, since 30% is the County's clearing limit in the LDA. Alternatively, if this is a separate subdivision request, it is unclear how clearing that was not proposed prior to this 2007 subdivision request could have been accounted for by a 2005 fee-in-lieu payment for a separate project. Please have the applicant clarify how much clearing is currently proposed, and how it will currently be addressed. If it will be done by planting on site, the applicant must submit a planting plan showing the size, number and type of species to be planted. If it will be done by fee-in-lieu payment, the amount of clearing that will be addressed by this option should be noted on the plans.
- 5. There appears to be a stream that flows through the floodplain to the rear of proposed lot 29. If this is an intermittent or perennial stream, it is a tributary stream where it flows through the Critical Area which requires a 100-foot Buffer that is measured from the landward edge of its bank on both sides. This Buffer may be expanded to include contiguous hydric or highly erodible soils and slopes 15% or greater. Please have the applicant map this Buffer on the plans as based on a field delineated survey. It appears that this Buffer may overlap with the proposed lot lines of lot 29. If so, we recommend that these lot lines be altered so that the Buffer is not within the lot. Disturbances within the Buffer on a newly created lot will require variances, which this office can not support. Therefore, we recommend that no new lots be created within the 100-foot Buffer.
- 6. It appears that there may be disturbance proposed within the nontidal wetland buffer and possibly within the 100-foot Buffer for a new stormwater outfall. If so, please have the applicant provide information as to the status of the required MDE wetland permit. Also, if the proposed outfall will require disturbance within the Critical Area 100-foot Buffer, the area of disturbance from grading or clearing must be mitigated at a 2:1 ratio. Please have the applicant

Mr. Burke April 15, 2009 Page 3 of 4

clarify whether such disturbance is proposed, provide the area of disturbance, and show how any resulting mitigation requirement will be addressed.

- 7. It does not appear that the applicant has responded to the following comments which were included in my previous letter and I have reiterated them below. Please have the applicant provide further information about the proposed lot coverage on the property as described below:
- We note that a portion of the proposed driveway for lot 26 is within the Critical Area, even though the lot lines for lot 26 are not. Because this proposed lot coverage appears to be within the boundaries of lot 27, please confirm that the area for both driveways is included within the proposed lot coverage calculation for lot 27. If the driveway for lot 26 is not already included in the proposed lot coverage area for lot 27, perhaps a shared driveway could be used for both lots within the Critical Area.
- There is a portion within the proposed recreation area that fronts Dividing Creek Road which is identified as an active recreation area. Please provide proposed lot coverage calculations for this area.
- Please provide calculations confirming that the entire portion of the property that is within the Critical Area, including the previously developed condominium area, is under the 15% lot coverage limit.
- 8. We note that the applicant has requested a current Wildlife and Heritage Service evaluation of the property from DNR to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical Area portion of the property in the last several years. Please provide a copy of this letter once it is received.
- 9. The applicant has noted that 70% of the existing forested area within the Critical Area, or 3.95 acres, has been placed in a conservation easement. However, it is unclear where these 3.95 acres are located. I was only able to locate the 1.05 acres of protected forested area labeled as "Critical Area Conservation Property." Please clarify where the other 2.9 acres of protected forested area is located within the Critical Area on the property. Also, please include this conservation easement area on the plat. If only the 1.05 acre conservation property is proposed, we note that this is only 52% of the existing 2.02 acres of existing forested area within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel. Under COMAR 27.01.02.04.C(3)(c) no more than 20% of any forested area may be removed from use and the remaining 80% shall be maintained through recorded, restrictive covenants or similar instruments. Therefore, it appears that at least 1.61 acres of existing forested area within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel should be included within the proposed easement. If this can not be accomplished within the proposed footprint of development, the applicant may need to reconfigure the proposed lot lines or reduce the number or lots to meet the development requirements.

Mr. Burke April 15, 2009 Page 4 of 4

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481.

Sincerely,

Amber Widmayer Natural Resources Planner

cc: AA381-07

Anthony G. Brown Lt. Governor



Margaret G. McHale Chair

> Ren Serey Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

March 14, 2008

Ms. Kelly Krinetz Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zöning 2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: The Villas at Severna Park S01-038, Tax Map 32H, Parcel 148

Dear Ms. Krinetz:

Thank you for providing information regarding the above referenced revised subdivision. The applicant is proposing to subdivide a 24.94 acre property, 6.04 acres of which are located within the Critical Area and are designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). Within the Critical Area, it appears that portions of four new lots are proposed in addition to a roadway and recreation area. It appears that the applicant has addressed most of this office's comments from my November 29, 2007 letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below:

- 1. The applicant has provided the proposed impervious surface areas for each proposed lot within the Critical Area as requested. Please provide further information about the proposed impervious surfaces on the property as described below:
- We note that a portion of the proposed driveway for lot 26 is within the Critical Area, even though the lot lines for lot 26 are not. Because this proposed impervious surface area appears to be within the boundaries of lot 27, please confirm that the area for both driveways is included within the proposed impervious surface calculation for lot 27. If the driveway for lot 26 is not already included in the proposed impervious surface area for lot 27, perhaps a shared driveway could be used for both lots within the Critical Area.
- There is a portion within the proposed recreation area that fronts Dividing Creek Road which is identified as an active recreation area. Please provide proposed impervious surface area calculations for this area.
- Please provide calculations confirming that the entire portion of the property that is within the Critical Area, including the previously developed condominium area, is less than 15% impervious surface area.

Ms. Krinetz March 14, 2008 Page Two

- 2. We note that the applicant has requested a current Wildlife and Heritage Service evaluation of the property from DNR to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical Area portion of the property in the last several years. Please provide a copy of this letter once it is received.
- 3. The applicant has noted that 70% of the existing forested area within the Critical Area, or 3.95 acres, has been placed in a conservation easement. However, it is unclear where these 3.95 acres are located. I was only able to locate the 1.05 acres of protected forested area labeled as "Critical Area Conservation Property." Please clarify where the other 2.9 acres of protected forested area is located within the Critical Area on the property. Also, please include this conservation easement area on the plat.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481.

Sincerely,

Amber Widmayer Natural Resources Planner AA381-07

Anthony G. Brown Lt. Governor



Margaret G. McHale Chair

> Ren Serey Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

November 29, 2007

Ms. Kelly Krinetz Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning 2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: The Villas at Severna Park S01-038, Tax Map 32H, Parcel 148

Dear Ms. Krinetz:

Thank you for providing information regarding the above referenced revised subdivision. The applicant is proposing to subdivide a 24.94 acre property, 6.04 acres of which are located within the Critical Area and are designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). Within the Critical Area, it appears that portions of four new lots are proposed in addition to a roadway and recreation area. It appears that the applicant has addressed some of this office's comments from Kerrie Gallo's July 2, 2007 letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below:

1. We note that as requested, the applicant has provided a chart listing the proposed impervious surface areas for the portions of the proposed lots that are within the Critical Area. However, the applicant has not provided the total area of each lot and other proposed areas of the subdivision that are within the Critical Area. In response to this office's request for this information, the applicant states, "...we are allocating total impervious from previous approved plat, agreed upon at final review. We cannot demonstrate per lot allowable by square footage per lot, only by mass area of entire lot totals." It is unclear what this means.

It is this office's understanding that on the previously developed portion of the lot which includes units 9 and 19, the applicant has proposed common areas surrounding the dwellings instead of lot lines and calculated the impervious surface area for the property as a whole. Please have the applicant clarify whether proposed lots 24-29 are actually also common areas even though it appears that lot lines are drawn on the most recently submitted materials. If the proposed lots are common areas, calculating the impervious surface area for the portion of the subdivision that is within the Critical Area as a whole is an acceptable method for showing that the proposed subdivision is under the 15% impervious limit. However, if the applicant proposes to create individually owned lots and not common areas, the impervious surface limits of 25% of the portion of the lot that is in the Critical Area will apply. It appears that some of the

Ms. Krinetz November 29, 2007 Page Two

proposed lots within the Critical Area are well over this 25% limit and would have to be reconfigured in order to be platted as individually owned lots.

Further, the applicant must provide the proposed impervious surface calculations with respect to proposed roads and recreation areas. In response to this office's previous request for this information, the applicant states, "no activity table will take place with in recreation area." Please have the applicant clarify what this means and describe what is proposed within the active recreation area.

- 2. We note that the applicant has requested a current Wildlife and Heritage Service evaluation of the property from DNR to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical Area portion of the property in the last several years. Please provide a copy of this letter once it is received.
- 3. Please have the applicant correct notation number 5 under the Critical Area Analysis on the plans which states that 30% of woodlands are allowed to be cleared. Under Anne Arundel County's Critical Area program, only 20% of the existing forested area may be cleared on a property within the Critical Area. An applicant is only allowed to clear more than 20% and not more than 30% of the existing forested area if permission is granted by the County to do so. Further, COMAR 27.01.02.04 requires that the remaining 80% of existing forested area be maintained through recorded restrictive covenants or similar instruments. Accordingly, the applicant should place an additional 10% of the existing forested area in a forest conservation easement.
- 4. In response to this office's previous request for the applicant to resolve the inconsistent acreage figures provided for the total Critical Area acreage on the property, the applicant states, "Critical area property will contain previous recorded plat area (Plat Book 114, Page 30) difference in chart, indicated on sketch plan is to include additional proposed area. (Previous Bulk Area allocated more than necessary area)." It is unclear what this means. Please have the applicant indicate the correct Critical Area acreage total for the proposed subdivision.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481.

Sincerely,

Amber Widmayer Natural Resources Planner AA381-07

Anthony G. Brown Lt. Governor



Margaret G. McHale Chair

> Ren Serey Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis. Maryland 21401
(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

July 3, 2007

Ms. Kelly Krinetz Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning 2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: The Villas at Severna Park S01-038, Tax Map 32H, Parcel 148

Dear Ms. Krinetz:

Thank you for providing information regarding the above referenced revised subdivision. The applicant is proposing to subdivide a 24.94- acre property, 2.12 acres of which are located within the Critical Area and are designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). Within the Critical Area, portions of four new lots appear proposed in addition to a roadway and multiple recreation areas.

Based on the latest subdivision plat, we have the following comments:

- 1. While the applicant's Critical Area plans contain general notes regarding impervious surface area limits, additional information is needed to ensure that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the State and County laws regarding impervious surface area. Specifically, a chart is needed listing the different types of impervious surface areas proposed within the Critical Area in square feet, including roadways. Further, since only portions of Lots 24, 27 and 28 lie within the Critical Area, it is necessary for the applicant to demonstrate that the proposed impervious surfaces per lot in the Critical Area have been calculated based on the Critical Area acreage of each lot and not on the entire square footage of the lot. Please have the chart added to the plans. If there are to be any impervious surface areas included within the passive or active recreation areas within the Critical Area, these need to be included in the chart as well.
- 2. The letter provided by the Department of Natural Resources' (DNR) Wildlife and Heritage Division is six years old. Screenings for rare, threatened, and endangered species are required to be less than two years old. As such, a new evaluation of the property by DNR will be required to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical Area portion of the property. Please provide a copy of this letter once it is received.

Kelly Krinetz The Villas at Severna Park Subdivision July 3, 2007 Page 2

3. We note that the Critical Area report states that the property contains 1.65 acres within the Critical Area, but the subdivision plat states that 2.12 acres are located within the Critical Area. Please ensure that these documents are consistent in future submittals.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the applicant address the concerns above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any questions, please contact me at 410-260-3482.

Sincerely,

Kundalls

Kerrie L. Gallo Natural Resources Planner AA381-07

IK 16396PG0607

FEIND FEE

44.

DECLARATION OF EASEMENT CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS the this _________ day of ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> Marvland Corporation (Owners) (hereinafter individually or ________ day of ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> Marvland Corporation (Owners) (hereinafter individually or ________ day of ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> ________ day of _______, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> _______, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> _______, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> ________, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> _______, 2005, by <u>Mandrin</u> is made this 15t day of June , 2005, by Mandrin Homes LTD, a Maryland Corporation (Owners) (hereinafter individually or collectively called the "Declarant") to ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND (Hereinafter called the "County") in order to create a Conservation Property.

PLANNING AND ZONING WHEREAS, the Declarant is the owner(s) of a tract or parcel of land, DEVELOPMENT containing (26.401) acres of land, more or less, which is more particularly DEVELOPMENT Trustee and Mercantile Safe Deposit and Trust Company, Trustee to Mandrin Homes, LTD dated April 15, 2003 and recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland in Liber 12914, Folio 516 of which(20.43) acres are more particularly shown as Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereto as "Conservation Property" and are the subject of the covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth below; and FI SIRE :

WHEREAS, the Conservation Property of 3.95 acres is located in the Critical Area as defined in Article 21, Title 2 of the Anne Arundel County Code;

iun 26, 2025 WHEREAS, the Conservation Property of 6.01 acres is subject to the requirements of County Bill 71-94/Maryland Forest Conservation Act (hereafter called "Act") established in Natural Resources Article Section 5-1601 - 5-1612, inclusive, Annotated Code of Maryland; and

WHEREAS, the creation of the Conservation Property will benefit the citizens of the County and, therefore, the Developer desires to grant the County the right to enforce the covenants, conditions and restrictions for the Conservation Property established under this Declaration.

NOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH: In consideration of the premises and the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Declarant does hereby establish the covenants, conditions and restrictions hereafter set forth to create a Conservation Property of the nature and character and to the extent hereafter expressed to be and constitute a servitude upon the Property, which estate, interest, easements and servitude will result from the restrictions hereby imposed upon the use of the Conservation Property of the Declarant and to that end for the purposes of accomplishing the intent hereof, the Declarant covenants on behalf of (him/her/it/them) and/or (his/her/it/their) personal representatives, legal representatives, successors and assigns, as applicable, to do so and refrain from doing upon the Conservation Property, the various acts hereinafter



mentioned, it being hereby agreed and expressed that doing and refraining from said act, and each therefore, upon the Conservation Property, is and will be for the benefit of the Declarant and the County.

The restrictions hereby imposed upon the Conservation Property and the acts which the Declarant so covenants to do and refrain from doing upon the Property in connection therewith are as follows:

1. No construction or alteration of residential, commercial, industrial, or other structures of any kind will be placed or erected upon the Conservation Property or any use in connection therewith shall be made of the Conservation Property.

2. No cutting or removing of vegetation or grading, filling or other activities shall be permitted upon the Property except as permitted under a Forest Management Plan or a Reforestation Plan approved by the County.

3. The general topography of the landscape of the Conservation Property shall be maintained in its present condition and no excavation or topographic changes shall be made.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the County, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, forever, subject, however, to the right of the County to terminate such estate, interest, easements and servitude hereby granted upon the execution of an instrument and recordation thereof among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland declaring that the estate, interest, easements and servitude created under this Declaration is terminated and no longer in force and effect.

The County is hereby granted the right to enforce this Declaration and the covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth herein.

WITNESS the hand and seal of the Declarant(s) on the day hereinafter first written.

Mandrin Homes, LTD.

Mark 1. Whito

(SEAL)

Thomas P. Allhoff, Executive Vice President

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this <u>1974</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, 2005, before me, the undersigned authority personally appeared <u>Thomas P. Allhoff</u> <u>who is Executive Vice President for Mandrin Homes, LTD</u>, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS provide Marand official seal. NOTARY mark A. White PUBLIC Notary Public ARUNDE NOTARY SEAL My commission expires: 11-01-05

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED THIS (st DAY OF gence, 2005.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: SEAL)

Robert D. Miller, Land Use and Environment Officer for Janet S. Owens, County Executive

AK 16396PG0610

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _____ day of ___ , 2005. before me the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid personally appeared Robert D. Miller, Land Use and Environment Officer for Janet S. Owens, County Executive of Anne Arundel County, Maryland, a political subdivision of the State of Maryland, and acknowledge the foregoing Conservation Easement to be the act of said body corporate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NOTARY SEAL

My commission expires: l/2l/07

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Office of Law





















DIVIDING CREEK COURT - EX. 8" 5 -Ex N 507,250 LOT 16 LOT 15 EX. STRUCTURE LOT 14 EX. STRUCTURE LOT 17 JOHN LAW PTNSHP 22 JONES STATION ROAD ARNOLD, MD. 21012 T.A.# 3-000-28649750 4747/218 T.M. 32H BLK. 9 P. 123 ZONING: R-2 EX. STRUCTURE | EX. STRUCTURE TERMINAL MANHOLE G&E POLE 294988 FOR CONTINUATION OF EX. WATER LINE SEE \A.A. CO. DWG.#5978 CONC. PAVING IN GOOD CONDITION & 56448 AS GAS EX. 12" W EX. 12" 27. EX. 36" W FOR CONTINUATION OF and the second sec 14 -----EX. 36" FM 8 LF_CLASS WRIPRAPLUATD CLOTH OR A.A.CO. APPROVED EQUAL d50 - 9.5" , d max = 15" - RIGHT TO DISCHARGE (TYP) PRIVATE BIO-RETENTION AREA #1 DETAILS & PROFILES. N 506,830.00 E 1,447,245 30 LF CLASS I RIP RAP 450 - 9.5 21 dmox = 15" / LAID 19" THICK ON/ RODNEY MURRAY 30-9747 GOLE-COURSE ROAD OCEAN CITY, MD. 24842 MIRAFI 600X FILTER CLOTH OR /A.A. COL APPROVED EQUAL. T.M. 32H BLK. 9 P.193 T.A.# 8-000-90034564 Fri 10039/650 EX. STRUCTURE RAINGARDEN (TYP.) -GRAPTON & GRACE WRIGHT 48.62 0 TAX MAP 32H BLOCK 1 ZONING: R-2 SHEET 2 of 10 ECEIVED ELQOD PLAIN ABOCT 19 2009 FHE VILI VERNA CHIERA COMMISSION Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays ON AL 9 SINGLE FAMILY LOT SUBDIVISION PREVIOUSLY RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 114 PAGE 32 THIRD DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 21146 100 SCALE: 1"=40' SEPT. 2009 TAX MAP 32H BLOCK 15 PARCEL 148 ZONING: R-2 CLUSTER ZIP CODE: 21146 SUB.# 2001-038 PROJECT# 2007-0112 T.A# 03-825-90224024



G: Acadrithe Villes at Severna Park Addition/FINAL/Finats/FNL 3.0vg. 10/13/2009 2:

d\The Villas at Severna Park Addition\FINAL\Finals\FNL 4.dwg, 10/13/2009 2:

ACBUILTE VIIIAS AL COVELINA

the second s

Table 5.2 Rooftop Disconnection Compensation Storage Volume Requirements (Per Disconnection Using Drywells, Raingardens, etc.)

Disconnection Length Provided	0 - 14 ft.	15 - 29 ft.	30 - 44 ft.	45 - 59 ft.	60 - 74 ft.	≥ 75 ft.
% WQ. Treated by Disconnect	0%	20%	40%	60%	80%	100%
% WQ. Treated by Storage	100%	80%	60%	40%	20%	0%
Max. Storage Volume* (Eastern Rainfall Zone)	40 cu-ft.	32 cu-ft.	24 cu-ft.	16 cu-ft.	8 cu-ft.	0 cu-ft.
Max. Storage Volume* (Western Rainfall Zone)	36 cu-ft.	28.8 cu-ft.	21.6 cu-ft.	14.4 cu-ft.	7.2 cu-ft.	0 cu-ft.

*Assuming 500 square feet roof area to each downspout.

57

Rooftop Disconnection Compensation Storage Volume Requirements *

LOT #	Total Rooftop Area (Sq. Ft.)	Max. Area per Device	Devices Required	Percent WQv Treated	WQv Storage Required	Void Ratio	Total Volume Required	Wqv Storage Provideo	Size	Quantity	1
21	500	500	1	100%	40 cu.ft.	0.40	100 cu.ft.	100 cu.ft.	10'x5'x2' DEEP	. 1	
21	500	500	1	100%	50 sq. ft.		50 sq. ft.	50 sq.ft.	10'*5'	1	-
22	1400	500	3	100%	40 cu.ft.	0.40	279 cu.ft.	300 cu.ft.	10'x5'x2' DEEP	3	
23	1400	500	3	100%	40 cu.ft.	0.40	279 cu.ft.	300 cu.ft.	10'x5'x2' DEEP	3	
24	1500	500	3	100%	40 cu.ft.	0.40	300 cu.ft.	300 cu.ft.	10'x5'x2' DEEP	3	
25**	2826	500	6	100%	40 cu.ft.	0.40	564 cu.ft.	600 cu.ft.	SEE BELOW	6	
26**	2721	500	6	100%	40 cu.ft.	0.40	546 cu.ft.	600 cu.ft.	SEE BELOW	6	
27	1469	500	3	100%	40 cu.ft.	0.40	294 cu.ft.	300 cu.ft.	10'x5'x2' DEEP	3	1
28**	2958	1000	3	100%	100 sq.ft.	-	300 sq.ft	300 sq.ft.	SEE BELOW	4	
29	1000	500	2	100%	50 sq. ft.	-	50 sq. ft.	50 sq.ft.	10'*5'	2	Î

* See MDE Stormwater Design Manual Chapter 5 Section 5.2

1. Maximum 500 square foot roof area to each rooftop disconnect drywell

2. Raingardens: up to 500 square foot roof area = 50 square foot of raingarden

501-1000 square foot roof area = 100 square foot raingarden

3. Additional driveway impervious area lots 25,26,28 has been divided evenly in each swm device.

** CHART	FINCLUDES DRIVE	WAY IMPERVIOUS	AREA TO B	E ADDED TO T	HE ROOFTOP DEV	ICES					
LOT	Total Driveway	Volume	Volume	Void Ratio	Total Volume	Total Volume	Total	Size	Total Volume	Quantity	Device
#	Area (Sq. Ft.)	Required	Required		Required Driveway	Required Rooftop	Volume Req.		Provided		Туре
25	1250	1250*1"/12=	104 cu ft	0.40	260 cu ft	564 cu ft	824 cu ft	10' * 5' * 3' DEEF	900 cu ft	6	Drywells
26	1300	1300*1"/12=	108 cu ft	0.40	270 cu ft	546 cu ft	816 cu ft	10' * 5' * 3' DEEP	900 cu ft	6	Drywelis
28	707	707*1"	707 sq ft	-	707 sq ft	2958 sq ft	3665 sq ft	10'x10'	4000 sq ft	4	Raingardens

ANAREX, INC CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES LAND SURVEYING 303 Najoles Road - Suite 114 Millersville, MD 21108-2512 Phone: 410-987-6901

hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 23380, Expiration date 8-19-2010.

Water Quality & Recharge Volume

"A"

Drainage Area

Site Area

Avg HSG

Avg HSG

Compute Rev

33,541 Sq. Ft. 0.77 Acres 0.001 Sq. Mi. Impervious Area 0.34 Acres 14,760 Sq. FT

Site Area Table

AND TAKEN AND A POINT AND A					
HSG A	0.77 Acres	S =	0.42	S*A =	0.32
HSG B	Acres	S ==	0.29	S*A =	0.00
HSG C	Acres	S =	0.14	S*A =	0.00
HSG D	Acres	S =	0.08	S*A =	0.00
Total	0.77 Acres		CONTRACTOR OF	Total	0.32

0.42 30

Precipation Depth P = 1.00

Percent Impervious I = 44 %

Compute WQv WQv= (P)(Rv)(A)

Rv =0.05+(0.009)| =0.45

WQv = 0.029 ac-ft = 1,247 cu-ft = 0.029 ac-ft

and the second state of the se	Imperviou	s Table			
HSG A	0.34 Acres	S =	0.42	S*A =	0.1
HSG B	0 Acres	S =	0.29	S*A =	0.0
HSG C	0 Acres	S =	0.14	S*A =	0.0
HSG D	0 Acres	S =	0.08	S*A =	0.0
Total	0.34 Acres		10000000000000000000000000000000000000	Total	0.1

0.42

Rev = (s)(Rv)(A)

Rev = 0.012 ac-ft 0.012 ac-ft 524 cu-ft

Rev is included WQv if Rev Provided seperately WQv = 0.017 ac-ft = 723 cu-ft

Drainage Area	"B"					
Site Area	0.49	Acres	21,344	Sq. Ft.	0.001 Sc	. Mi.
Impervious Area	0.15	Acres	6,650	Sq. FT		
		Site Are	a Table	a a garan yan yang ang atau ta		a an
HSG A	0.49	Acres	S =	0.42	S*A =	0.21
HSG B		Acres	S =	0.29	S*A =	0.00
HISG C		Acres	S =	0.14	S*A =	0.00
HSG D		Acres	S =	0.08	S*A =	0.00
Total	0.49	Acres			Total	0.21
Avg HSG	0.42	ð.				
Precipation Depth P =	1.00					
Percent Impervious I =	31	%				
Compute WQv V	VQv=	(P)(Rv)(A) 12			r	

Rv = 0.05+(0.009)| =0.33

> WQv = 0.013 ac-ft 0.013 ac-ft 588 cu-ft =

Contraction and an and an	Imperviou	is Table	in addressing cynnydd o'r arlyn yw yr yn yr yn		
ISG A	0.15 Acres	S =	0.42	S*A =	0.06
ISG B	0 Acres	S =	0.29	S*A =	0.00
ISG C	0 Acres	S =	0.14	S*A =	0.00
ISG D	0 Acres	S =	0.08	S*A =	0.00
Totall	0.15 Acres		CONTRACTOR OF STREET, STORE	Total	0.06

Avg HSG 0.42

Compute Rev Rev = (s)(Rv)(A)

Rev = 0.006 ac-ft = 0.006 ac-ft 247 cu-ft

Rev is included WQv if Rev Provided seperately WQv = 0.008 ac-ft = 341 cu-ft

Device Type	
Drywell	
Raingarden	
Drywells	
Drywells	
Dryweils	
Drywells	
Drywells	
Drywells	
Raingardens	
Raingardens	

		SI	FORMWATE	ER MANAGI	EMENT S	UMMARY TA	ABLE
Minimum Sizing Criteria	Symbol	Drainage Area (Acre)	Volume Required (cubic-feet)	Volume Req. After Credits (cublc-feet)	Volume Provided (cublc-feet)	SWM Practice	Notes
Water Quality Volume	(WQv) Total Site DA "A" DA "B"	. 10.94 0.77 0.49	2,964 723 341	1,303 723 341	1,303 1181 971	Bio-retention#1 Bio-retention#2	The rooftop disconnect credit, non-rooftop disconnect credit, & natural area credit have been applied to this site
Recharge Volume	(Rev) Total Site DA "A" DA "B"	10.94 0.77 0.49	2,146 524 247	2,145 524 247	2,146 1,080 1,073	Bio-retention#1 Bio-retention#2	The rooftop disconnect credit, non-rooftop disconnect credit, & natural area credit have been applied to this site
Channel Protection Volume (CvP)	(CpV)	10.94	0	0	- 0	Q1 < 2 ofs	Cpv is not required: Q1 = 0.76 cfs
Overbank Flood Protection (Qp10)	(Qp10)	84.11	0	0	0	N/A	Q10 existing =106 cfs Q10 proposed =110 cfs
Extreme Flood Volume (Qf)		N/a	N/a	N/a	N/a	N/a	**************************************

Water Quality & Recharge Volume

Material	Specification	Size	Notes
Plantings	See plant list this sheet	see plant list	plantings are
planting soil (2.5' to 4' deep)	sand 35 - 60% silt 30 - 55% clay 10 - 25%	n/a	USDA Soil Typ
mulch	shredded hardwood		aged 6 month
pea gravel diaphragm and curtain drain	pea gravel: ASTM-D-448 crnomental stone: washed cobbles	pea gravel: No. 6 stone: 2" to 5"	
geotextile	Class "C"- apparent opening size (ASTM-D-4751), grab tensile strength (ASTM-D- 4632), puncture resistonce (ASTM-D-4833)	n/a	for use as ne
underdrain gravel	AASHTO M-43	0.375" to 0.75"	
underdrain piping	F 758, Type PS 28 or AASHTO M 278	4" to 6" rigid schedule 40 PVC or SDR35	3/8" perf. @ gravel over pip
poured in place concrete (if required)	MSHA Mix No. 3; f'c = 3500 psi @ 28 days, normal weight, air-entrained; reinforcing to meet ASTM-615-60	n/a	on-site testind 28 days streng or pre-cast) r standard requi professianal st - design to ir (H-10 or H-2 pressures); an
sand (1'deep)	AASHTO-M-6 or ASTM-C-33	0.02" to 0.04"	Sand substitut acceptable. Na substiutions a sand.

B.3.B Specifications for Bioretention

Materials Specifications

The allowable materials to be used in bioretention area are detailed in Table B.3.2

Planting Soil

The soil shall be a uniform mix, free of stones, stumps, roots or other similar objects larger than two inches. No other materials or substances shall be mixed or dumped within the bioretention area that may be harmful to plant grawth, or prove a hindrance to the planting or maintenance operations. The planting soil shall be free of Bermuda grass, Quackgrass, Johnson grass, or other noxious weeds as specified under COMAR 15.08.01.05.

The planting soil shall be tested and shall meet following criteria:

pH range	5.2 - 7.0
organic matter	1.5 - 4% (by weight)
magnesium	35 lb./ac
phoshorus (phosphate $-P_2 O_5$)	75 lb./ac
potassium (potash — K ₂ 0)	85 lb./ac
saluble salts	not to exceed 500 p

All bioretention areas shall have a minimum of one test. Each test shall consist of both the standard soil test for pH, phosphrous, and potassium and additional tests of organic matter, and soluble salts. A textural analysis is required from the site stockpile topsoil. If topsoil is imported, then a texture analysis shall be performed for each location where the top soil was excavated

Since different labs calibrate their testing equipment differently, all testing results shall come from the same testing facility.

Should the pH fall out of the acceptable range, it may be modified (higher) with lime or (lower) with iron sulfate plus sulfur.

Compaction 3.

It is very important to minimize campactian of both the base of the bioretention area and the required backfill. When possible, use excavation hoes to remove original soil. If bioretention areas are excavated using a loader, the contractor should use wide track or marsh track equipment, or light equipment with turf type tires. Use of equipment with narrow tracks or narrow tires, rubber tires with large lugs, or high pressure tires will cause excessive compaction resulting in reduced infiltration rates and is not acceptable. Compaction will significantly contribute to design failure.

Compaction can be alleviated at the base of the bioretention facility by using a primary tilling operation such as a chisel plow, ripper, or subsoiler. These tilling operations are to refracture the soil profile through the 12 inch compaction zone. Substitute methods must be approved by the engineer. Rototillers typically do not till deep enough to reduce the effects of compaction from heavy equipment.

Rototill 2 to 3 inches of sand into the base of the bioretention facility before backfilling the required sand layer. Pump any ponded water before perparing (rototilling) base.

When backfilling the topsoil over the sand layer, first place 3 to 4 inches of topsoil over the sand, then rototill the sand/topsoil to create a gradation zone. Backfill the remainder of the topsoil to final grade.

When backfilling the bioretention facility, place sail in lifts 12" to 18". Do not use heavy equipment within the bioretention basin. Heavy equipment can be used around the perimeter of the basin to supply soils and sand. Grade bioretention materials with light equipment such as a compact loader or a dazer/loader with marsh tracks.

Plant Material

Recommended plant material for bioretention areas can be found in Appendix A, Section A.2.3. Plant Installation

Mulch should be placed to a uniform thickness of 2" to 3". Shreaded hardwood mulch is the only accepted mulch. Pine mulch and wood chips will float and move to the perimeter of the bioretention area during a storm event and are not acceptable. Shredded mulch must be well aged (6 to 12 months) for acceptance.

Root stock of the plant materials shall be kept moist during transport and on-site storage. The plant root ball should be planted so 1/8 th of the ball is above final grade surface. The diameter of the planting pit shall be at least six inches larger than the diameter of the planting ball. Set and maintain the plant straight during the entire planting process. Thoroughly water groung bed cover after installation.

Trees shall be braced using 2" by 2" stakes only as necessary and for the first growing season only. Stakes are to be equally spaced on the outside of the tree ball.

Grasses and legume seed should be drilled into the sail ta a depth of at least one inch. Grass and legume plugs shall be planted following the non-grass ground cover planting specifications.

The topsoil specifications provide enough organic material to adequately supply nutrients from natural cycling. The primary function of the bioretention structur Adding fertilizers defeats, or at a minimum, impedes this goal. only add fertilizer if wood chips or mulch are used to amend the soil. Rototill urea fertilizer at a rate of 2 pounds per 1000 square feet.

6. Underdrains

Underdrains are to be placed on a 3'-0'' wide section of filter cloth. Pipe is placed next, followed by the gravel bedding. The ends of underdrain pipes not terminating in an observation well shall be capped.

The main collector pipe for underdrain systems shall be constructed at a minimum slope of 0.5%. Observation wells and/or clean-out pipes must be provided (one minimum per every 1000 square feet of surface area).

7. Miscellaneous

The bioretention facility may not be constructed until all contributing drainage area has been stabilized.

laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 23380,

Expiration date 8-19-2010.

lillersville, MD 21108-2512

Phone: 410-987-6901

Raingardens shall not be constructed until all contributing drainage area has been stabilized.

TABLE A. - MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS FOR RAINGARDENS

Specification	Size	Notes
ee Table R.5	n/a	Plantings are site specific
and: 30% to 60%	n/a	USDA soil types loamy sand, sandy
It: 30% to 55%		loam or loam
ay: 0% to 25%		
nredded hardwood	n/a	Aged six months minimum
lass "C" – apparent opening size	n/a	Use as necessary beneath underdrains only
ab tensile strength (ASTM-D- 632),		
uncture resistance (ASTM-D-4833)		
ASHTO M-43 #57 or #67	3/8" 10 3/4"	
758, Type PS 28 or SSHTO M-278	4" to 6" rigid schedule 40 PVC, SDR35, or HDPE	³ / ₈ " perforations @ 6" on center, 4 holes per row; minimum of 3" gravel over pipes; gravel not necessary beneath pipes

Mulch should be placed to a uniform thickness of 2 to 3 inches. Root stock of the plant material shall be kept moist during transport and on-site storage. The plant root ball should be planted so that 1/8th of the ball is above final grade surface. The diameter of the planting pit should be at least six inches larger than the diameter of the planting ball. Set and maintain the plant straight (upright) during the planting process. Thoroughly water ground bed cover after

Trees shall be braced using 2" by 2" stakes only as necessary and for the first growing season only. Stakes are to be equally spaced on the outside of the tree ball.

Grasses and legume seed should be drilled into the soil to a depth of at least one inch. Grass and legume plugs shall be planted following the non-grass ground cover specifications.

The topsoil specifications provide enough organic material to adequately supply nutrients from natural cycling. The primary function of the raingarden is to improve water quality. Adding fertilizers defeats, or at a minimum, impedes this goal. Only add fertilizer if wood chips or mulch is used to amend the soil.

Plant material selection should be based on the goal of simulating a terrestrial community of native species but may be tailored to various gardening themes. Raingardens simulate upland-species ecosystems that are dominated by shrubs and herbaceous materials but may also contain trees. By creating a diverse, dense plant cover, the raingarden will be able to treat stormwater runoff and withstand urban stresses from insects, disease, drought,

The proper selection and installation of plant materials is key to a successful system. There are essentially three zones within a raingarden. The lowest elevation supports plant species that are adapted to standing and fluctuating water levels. The middle elevation supports plants that like drier soil conditions but may tolerate occasional inundation by water. The outer edge is the highest elevation and generally supports plants adapted to drier conditions. A listing of appropriate plant materials is included in Appendix A of the 2000 Maryland Stormwater Design Manual, Vol. 1 & II (see www.mde.state.md.us). The layout of plant material should be flexible, but should also follow the general principles outlined in Table B. The objective is to have a system that resembles a random and natural plant layout, while maintaining optimal plant conditions for plant establishment and growth.

TABLE B. - PLANTING DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

Native plant species should be specified over exotic or foreign species.

Appropriate vegetation should be selected based on the zone of tolerance.

Species layout should generally be random and natural.

A canopy may be established with an understory of shrubs and herbaceous material. Woody vegetation (shrubs and trees) should not be in the vicinity of inflow iocations.

Trees and shrubs should be planted primarily along the perimeter of the raingarden.

Stressors (e.g., wind, sun, exposure, insects and disease infestation, and drought) should be considered when developing the planting plan.

Noxious weeds shall not be specified or used. Aesthetics and visual characteristics should be a prime consideration.

Safety issues must be considered.

Existing and proposed utilities (e.g., water, sewer, or electric) must be identified and considered.

Plant materials should conform to the American Association of Nurserymen's publication, the American Standard Nursery Stock. The planting plan should include a sequence of construction, a description of the contractor's responsibilities, a planting schedule and installation specifications, initial maintenance requirements, and a warranty period stipulating requirements for plant survival. Table C. presents some typical issues for planting specifications.

TABLE C. - PLANTING SPECIFICATION ISSUES

ement	Issues
struction	Describe the preparation activities, soil amendments, etc.; address erosion and sediment control procedures; specify step-by-step procedure for plant installation through site clean-up.
	Specify the contractor's responsibilities such as watering, care of plant material during transport, timeliness of installation, repairs due to vandalism, etc.
e and	Specify the plants to be installed, the type of materials (e.g., balled and burlap, bare root, containerized), time of year for installations, sequence of installation, fertilization, stabilization seeding if needed, watering, and general care
	Specify mulching frequency (annual mulching is most common), removal and replacement of dead or diseased vegetation, watering schedule (once per day for 14 days is common)
	Specify the warranty period, the required survival rate, and the expected condition of plant species at the end of the warranty period

TABLE D. - RAINGARDEN SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

1. Subsequent to final grading and stabilization of lot, excavate raingarden area to proper dimensions. Instail gravel envelope, geotextile, underdrain, and observation well.

Install plants at proper depth and location (see species and zone specifications) according to the planting plan. 5. Mulch the surface of the raingarden to a thickness of 2" to 3". 6. Water and fertilize according to the plan and specifications and as necessary.

QTY.
25
3
5
9
7

BIO-RETENTION AREA #2

SYMBOL QUANTITY | BOTANICAL NAME LABEL Ai $\langle \rangle$ 15 12 BN 1 1 { + } CS \triangle | 40 | 33 EP X 5 4 HM 5 4 IV 24 20 ItV 5 4 15 12 PV (X)SC 10 9

T.A# 03-825-90224024